

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE 9TH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,
SIERRA CLUB, and PEG PINARD,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent

NO. 03-74628

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Diane Curran
Anne Spielberg
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/328-3500

Attorneys for Petitioners

March 15, 2004

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,)	
SIERRA CLUB and PEG PINARD,)	
Petitioners)	
)	
v.)	No. 03-74628
)	
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION and the UNITED STATES)	
OF AMERICA,)	
Respondents)	
)	
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO.)	
Intervenor-Respondent)	

PETITIONERS' CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Petitioners certify that
Petitioners San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace ("SLOMFP") and the Sierra Club
are non-profit corporations. Neither SLOMFP nor the Sierra Club has any parent
company and/or subsidiary or affiliate that has issued shares to the public.

Respectfully submitted,

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/328-3500
March 15, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
A. Atomic Energy Act.....	4
1. AEA requirements for safety and security.....	4
a. Statutory requirements.....	4
b. Implementing regulations.....	5
2. Atomic Energy Act public hearing requirements and implementing regulations.....	6
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
1. Environmental Impact Statement.....	8
2. Environmental impacts that must be considered.....	8
C. Nuclear Waste Policy Act.....	9

VI.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A.	Application for ISFSI at Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant.....	10
B.	September 11, 2001 Terrorist Attacks and NRC Response.....	11
C.	Petitioners’ Concerns Regarding the Vulnerability and Attractiveness of Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant and Proposed ISFSI to Terrorist Attack	12
D.	Petitioners’ Intervention in ISFSI Licensing Proceeding.....	14
1.	Petitioners’ Environmental Contentions.....	15
2.	Petitioners’ request for comprehensive review of design measures to protect against terrorist attacks	19
E.	Decisions Below	22
1.	Decisions on Environmental Contentions.....	22
a.	LBP-02-23.....	22
b.	<i>Private Fuel Storage</i> decision	22
c.	CLI-03-01.....	25
2.	Commission decision on Petition.....	26
3.	Conclusion of the proceeding below.....	27
F.	NRC Enforcement Orders.....	27
VII.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	29
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	32

- A. Reviewability and Standard of Review.....32
 - 1. Reviewability.....32
 - 2. Standard of Review.....32
- B. The Commission Improperly Denied Petitioners a Hearing on Their Environmental Contentions, in Violation of Section 189a of the AEA.33
 - 1. The Commission failed to follow its own admissibility regulations, thereby depriving Petitioners of their rightful hearing.33
 - 2. The Commission improperly judged the merits of Petitioners’ environmental contentions, thereby depriving them of their rightful hearing.33
- C. The Commission Violated the APA By Establishing a Binding Substantive Norm Without Providing Notice or Opportunity to Comment or Subjecting it to a Public Hearing.37
- D. The NRC violated NEPA by failing to take a hard look at the environmental impacts of a terrorist attack on the Diablo Canyon ISFSI.38
 - 1. The NRC unlawfully ignored record evidence, including its own rule, establishing that it is capable of making a meaningful evaluation of the potential for terrorist attacks.39
 - 2. In denying the existence of a direct causal relationship between licensing of the ISFSI and the risk of terrorist attacks, the Commission improperly ignores record evidence and contradicts its own findings and policies.42
 - 3. The NRC ignored its own rule by concluding

that evaluation of environmental impacts of terrorist attacks is not “manageable.”45

4. The NRC cannot excuse itself from the requirements of NEPA without a statutory basis. 47

a. Sensitivity of information does not preclude NEPA analysis.47

b. The NWPA does not preclude NEPA compliance.50

c. Compliance with NEPA is independent of AEA safety and security requirements.51

E. The Commission’s Decision to Deny SLOMFP’s Request for a Hearing on New Security Measures for the Diablo Canyon Nuclear Complex Violates Section 189a of the AEA.52

XII. CONCLUSION.....55

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE.....App-1

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

Administrative Procedure ActADD-1

Atomic Energy ActADD-3

Hobbs ActADD-7

National Environmental Policy ActADD-8

Nuclear Waste Policy ActADD-10

NRC RegulationsADD-13

CEQ RegulationsADD-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Judicial Decisions</u>	
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Akiak Native Community v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 213 F.3d 1140 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Bellotti v. NRC</i> , 725 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (1998), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>MalheurLumber Co. v. Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project</i> , 527 U.S. 1003 (1999)	8, 31, 38, 40-41
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	32
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Citizens Awareness Network v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Dyniewicz v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 484 (9 th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Flint Ridge Development Corp. v. Scenic Rivers Association of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).	47
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989)	4, 9, 37, 47, 51-52
<i>Mad-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9 th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> ,460 U.S. 766 (1983)	45

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	39
<i>Mt. Diablo Hospital District v. Bowen</i> , 860 F.2d 951 (9 th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	37-38
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1046 (1978).	47
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8, 52
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).	35
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9 th Cir. 1988).	32, 35, 36, 38, 43
<i>Southwest Center v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9 th Cir. 1996)	39, 41, 42, 43
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	55
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir.1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1132 (1985).....	52-53
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	9

Administrative Decisions

<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-837, 23 NRC 525 (1986).....	35-36
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-02-05, 55 NRC 161 (2002).....	23

	Page
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-02-27, 56 NRC 367 (2002).....	23
<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-02-04, 55 NRC 158 (2002).....	23
<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-02-24, 56 NRC 335 (2002).....	23
<i>Duke Cogema Stone and Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-01-35, 54 NRC 403 (2001), <i>reversed in relevant part</i> , CLI-02-24, 56 NRC 335 (2002).....	43
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2, Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-04, 55 NRC 164 (2002).	23
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-26, 56 NRC 358 (2002).....	23
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-410, 5 NRC 1405 (1977)	48
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681(1985), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part, Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3 rd Cir. 1989).....	16, 34,36, 45
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-03, 55 NRC 155 (2002)	23
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002)	23-25, 40-41, 44-46
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1), ALAB-868, 25 NRC 912 (1987)	35

Statutes

	Page
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 553	1, 2, 28, 30, 37
5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	32
Atomic Energy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 2077	5, 21, 26, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2099	5, 21, 26, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2111	5, 21, 26, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	1, 2, 6, 28, 30-33, 36, 48, 53, 56
Hobbs Act	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(a)	1, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4332	1, 2, 7, 30, 34-39, 42, 43-52
Nuclear Waste Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 10101	9, 50
42 U.S.C. § 10152	9, 50

Regulations

NRC Regulations

	Page
10 C.F.R. § 2.714(b)(1)	7, 33
10 C.F.R. § 2.714(b)(2)	1, 7, 33-35
10 C.F.R. § 2.744(e)	6, 48
10 C.F.R. § 2.758	6, 55
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart I	48
10 C.F.R. § 50.13	22
10 C.F.R. § 51.61	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.70	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.71	9, 39, 45
10 C.F.R. § 72.24(o)	6
10 C.F.R. Part 72, Subpart H	6
10 C.F.R. § 73.1	5
10 C.F.R. § 73.51	6, 22

Council on Environmental Quality Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(1)	8

Federal Register Notices

	Page
EA-02-026, All Operating Power Reactor Licensees; Order Modifying Licenses Effective Immediately), 67 Fed. Reg. 9,792 (March 4, 2002)	24, 55
EA-02-104, Order Modifying License (Effective Immediately), 67 Fed. Reg. 65,150 (October 23, 2002)	26, 55
EA-02-104, Order Modifying License (Effective Immediately), 67 Fed. Reg. 65,152 (October 23, 2002)	26, 55
EA-03-038, All Operating Power Reactor Licensees; Order Modifying Licenses (Effective Immediately), 68 Fed. Reg. 24,510 (May 7, 2003)	27, 55
EA-03-039, All Operating Power Reactor Licensees; Order Modifying Licenses (Effective Immediately), 68 Fed. Reg. 24,514 (May 7, 2003)	28, 55
EA-03-086, All Operating Power Reactor Licensees; Order Modifying Licenses (Effective Immediately), 68 Fed. Reg. 24,517 (May 7, 2003)	28, 55
Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (January 14, 2004)	6
Final Rule, Protection Against Malevolent Use of Vehicles at Nuclear Power Plants, 59 Fed. Reg. 38,889 (August 1, 1994)	17-19, 40, 45, 46
Nuclear Control Institute et al., Denial of Petition for Rulemaking, 56 Fed. Reg. 26,782 (June 11, 1991)	18

Pacific Gas and Electric Co.; Notice of Docketing,
 Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Opportunity for a
 Hearing for a Materials License for the Diablo Canyon
 Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation,
 67 Fed. Reg. 19,600 (April 22, 2002)14

Proposed Rule, Protection Against Malevolent Use of Vehicles
 at Nuclear Power Plants, 58 Fed. Reg. 58,804 (November 4, 1993)5-6

NRC Guidance Documents

NUREG-1555, Environmental Standard Review Plan for
 Environmental Review for Nuclear Power Plants (October 1999)44

Miscellaneous

DOE/EIS-0161, Final Programmatic Environmental
 Impact Statement for Tritium Supply and Recycling
 (October 1995)50

DOE/EIS-236-S2, Draft Supplemental Programmatic
 Environmental Impact Statement on Stockpile Stewardship
 and Management for a Modern Pit Facility (May 2003)49

DOE/EIS-0250F, Final Environmental Impact Statement
 for a Geologic Repository for the Disposal of Spent Nuclear
 Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste at Yucca Mountain,
 Nye County, Nevada (February 2002)49

DOE/EIS-0319, Final Environmental Impact Statement
 for the Proposed Relocation of Technical Area 18 Capabilities
 and Materials at the Los Alamos National Laboratory (August 2002)50

Environmental Assessment Related to the Construction and
 Operation of the Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel
 Storage Installation (October 24, 2003)27

Homeland Security Presidential Directive (March 11, 2002)11

NRC Regulatory Issue Summary 2002-12A, Power Reactors, NRC Threat Advisory and Protective Measures System (August 19, 2002)	11
Remarks by NRC Chairman Nils J. Diaz to the Joint NRC/DHS State Security Outreach Workshop (June 17, 2003)	11
